RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0457 OF 2021

Sh. Vaibhav Poddar, (7814943000) S/o Sh. Davinder Poddar, R/o H. No. 1125/25, Gali Lala Wali, Katra Ahluwalia, Amritsar-143001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Health Department, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for Complainant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.10.2021.

2. The PIO is absent despite the fact that notice/order has been sent by the Commission to

him for hearing. This shows that the PIO has no respect for the Commission as he is taking the notice / order of the Commission in a casual manner. The PIO is directed to file his written submission before the next date of hearing, failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.

3. The complainant is absent for the second time consecutively without any telephonic/ written intimation to the Commission. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case failing which the case will be decided on merit.

4. The case is adjourned to 24.11.2021 through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID **No.1598646555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02.11.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0856 OF 2021

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO : Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala.

...Respondents

...Complainant

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Complainant None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.10.2021.

2. The complainant reiterates that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

3. The PIO is absent for the second time consecutively despite the fact that notice/order of hearing has been sent to him by the Commission. This shows that the PIO has no respect for the Commission as he is taking the notice / order of the Commission in a casual manner. The PIO is directed to file his written pointwise submission before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.

4. The case is adjourned to **24.11.2021 at 01.00 PM** through **CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.11.2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 3582 OF 2021

Sh. Avtar Singh S/o Late Sh. Daljit Singh, (9417246307) R/o Village & Post Office Chuharwali, Tehsil Adampur, District Jalandhar-144102

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, G.T. Road, Indra Nagar, Model Town, Phagwara, District Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, Phagwara, District Kapurthala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Appellant Sh. Surinder Kumar, Sr. Fire Officer for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 15.02.2021 whereof the Appellant has sought information from the PIO as enumerated in his/her RTI. He filed first appeal in the O/o the FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 20.04.2021 and he filed second appeal in the Commission on 09.08.2021 under Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act). Notice of hearing to the parties was issued for 02.11.2021.

2. The Respondent states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant.

3. The appellant is absent. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case. The respondent-PIO is directed to supply authenticated information once again to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing and copy of same be sent to the Commission.

Adjourned and the case is fixed for hearing on 17.01.2022 at 11.00 AM through cisco webex. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case accordingly. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 02.11.2021 (Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 3596 OF 2021

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) Chamber No. 602, Civil Court Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Council, Sultanpur Lodhi, District Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Appellant Sh. Baldev Singh, Inspector, MC, for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 20.09.2021 whereof the Appellant has sought information from the PIO as enumerated in his/her RTI. He filed first appeal in the O/o the FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 15.05.2021 and he filed second appeal in the Commission on 10.08.2021 under Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act). Notice of hearing to the parties was issued for 02.11.2021.

2. The Respondent states that available information has been supplied to the appellant.

3. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to convey in writing, deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information by the respondents within 10 days by registered post to the respondents under intimation to the Commission.

4. The respondent-PIO is directed to supply the certified complete information after removing deficiencies to the appellant by registered post under intimation to the Commission before the next date of hearing.

5. Adjourned and the case is fixed for hearing on **17.01.2022** at **11.00 AM** through **cisco webex.** Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case accordingly. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 02.11.2021 (Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 3599 OF 2021

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) Chamber No. 602, Civil Court Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Council, Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Appellant Sh. Gurinder Kumar, Superintendent, for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 20.09.2021 whereof the Appellant has sought information from the PIO as enumerated in his/her RTI. He filed first appeal in the O/o the FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 15.05.2021 and he filed second appeal in the Commission on 10.08.2021 under Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act). Notice of hearing to the parties was issued for 02.11.2021.

The Respondent states that reply / information has been sent to the appellant by email.
He is directed to supply hard copy of reply / information to the appellant by registered post within10 days under intimation to the Commission.

3. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to convey in writing, deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information by the respondents within 10 days by registered post to the respondents under intimation to the Commission.

4. The respondent-PIO is directed to supply the certified complete information after removing deficiencies to the appellant by registered post under intimation to the Commission before the next date of hearing.

5. Adjourned and the case is fixed for hearing on **17.01.2022** at **11.00** AM through cisco webex. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case accordingly. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 02.11.2021 (Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Baldev Singh, (9814715043) R/o H. No. 933/7-A, Street No. 5, New Deep Nagar, Civil Lines, Ludhiana-141001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Commissioner, Jalandhar Division, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Jalandhar Division, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Baldev Singh, the Appellant in the Commission Sh. Sahil Kumar, Clerk, for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 06.05.2021 whereof the Appellant has sought information from the PIO as enumerated in his/her RTI. He filed first appeal in the O/o the FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 25.06.2021 and he filed second appeal in the Commission on 10.08.2021 under Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act). Notice of hearing to the parties was issued for 02.11.2021.

2. The Respondent states that since the sought for information pertains to DC Office, Jalandhar, the RTI has been transferred to DC, Office Jalandhar.

3. The appellant states that he has received the reply from the respondents.

4. The PIO O/o the DC, Jalandhar is impleaded as Respondent-2. He is directed to supply the certified complete information to the appellant by registered post under intimation to the Commission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.

5. Adjourned and the case is fixed for hearing on **17.01.2022** at **11.00** AM through cisco webex. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case accordingly. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02.11.2021 Copy sent by **Regd. Post** for necessary compliance to :-

The Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, **Jalandhar**.



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 3620 OF 2021

Sh. Jaswant Sarpal, (9465477771) R/o H. No. 2220/2, Arian Street, I/S Mahan Singh Gate, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 28.05.2021 whereof the Appellant has sought information from the PIO as enumerated in his/her RTI. He filed first appeal in the O/o the FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 28.06.2021 and he filed second appeal in the Commission on 18.08.2021 under Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act). Notice of hearing to the parties was issued for 02.11.2021.

2. The Appellant is absent. However, an email has been received in the Commission from him stating therein that he has to attend the court of JMIC, Amritsar, today.

3. The PIO is directed to supply certified demanded information the appellant by registered post with copy of the same to Commission. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing.

Adjourned and the case is fixed for hearing on 18.01.2022 at 11.00 AM through cisco
webex. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case
accordingly. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.11.2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3621 OF 2020

Versus

Ms. Ekta Nayar D/o Sh. Vinod K Khosla (9878667966) # 229, Tilak Nagar, Amritsar-143001.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for both the parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.11.2021.

2. Both the parties are absent today.

3. One more opportunity is given to the Respondent-PIO with direction to file point-wise affidavit duly attested by the public notary before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to send the original affidavit by registered post to the appellant and copy of the same be sent to the Commission failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him under U/s 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005. He is further directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing to present the case personally through Cisco Webex.

4. Adjourned and to come up on **17.11.2021** at **01.00 PM** for hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 864 6555**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02.11.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3622 OF 2021

Sh. Shishu Paul Verma, R/o 143, NMS Colony, Tripari, Patiala-147004 (7589328784)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjabi University, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority O/o Dean Academic Affairs,

Punjabi University, Patiala.

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Shishu Pal Verma, the appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 29.04.2021 whereof the Appellant has sought information from the PIO as enumerated in his/her RTI. He filed first appeal in the O/o the FAA (hereinafter called as First Appellate Authority) on 20.06.2021 and he filed second appeal in the Commission on 11.08.2021 under Section 19 of the RTI Act 2005 (hereinafter called as Right to Information Act). Notice of hearing to the parties was issued for 02.11.2021.

2. The appellant is present today. He orally requests that his instant case may kindly transferred to another Bench as he does not get the case heard / decided by the present Bench.

3. In view of verbal request of the appellant, the original case file of appeal case No.3622 of 2021 of Sh. Shishu Pal Verma, is hereby sent to the Registry to put up the same to Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab, for further action.

4. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02.11.2021

CC: Dy. Registrar, PSIC, Chandigarh, along with original file of AC No.3622 of 2021.